Illinois law.
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Section 1760.110  Membership and Officers

a)	Chair – The Chair shall be a Board member or official designee elected by the membership of the Board. The Chair shall serve a term of two years. 

b)	Elections – Elections for Chair shall take place every other year during the Board meeting following the submission of the annual report to the Governor and General Assembly. Board members shall be provided notice at least 14 days prior to the meeting at which the Chair will be elected. Any member of the Board or an official designee may make nominations for chair from the floor or vote for any member of the Board or designee.

c)	Vice Chair – The Vice Chair shall be a Board member or designee selected by and serving at the pleasure of the Chair.  Upon disability or unavailability of the Chair, the Vice Chair shall function as the Chair until the Chair again becomes able or available or until a new Chair is elected.
